

No. 4:20-CV-018001-BCW  
CAPITAL CASE

---

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
WESTERN DIVISION

---

WALTER BARTON,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STANGE, WARDEN,

Respondent.

---

ON MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION TO THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

---

SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO STAY  
MOTION

---

Respectfully submitted,  
**ERIC SCHMITT**  
Attorney General

*/s/ Michael J. Spillane*

---

Michael J. Spillane  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 40704  
P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-1307  
Mike.spillane@ago.mo.gov  
Attorney for Respondent

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**SUGGESTIONS IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION**..... 1

**I. Case Summary** ..... 1

**II. Statement of Exhibits** ..... 1

**III. Federal habeas courts give great deference to state decisions.** ..... 2

**IV. The competence to be executed claim is clearly meritless.** ..... 4

**V. There is no free-standing innocence in federal habeas, Barton does not come close to meeting the gateway innocence standard for review of defaulted claims, and this Court already rejected the claims to which Barton seeks a gateway to review as insubstantial in his previous federal habeas petition.**..... 5

**VI. The standard for a stay of execution is high, and Barton does not come close to meeting it.** ..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019) .....	11
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	4
<i>Burton v. Dormire</i> , 295 F.3d. 839 (8th Cir. 2002).....	7, 8
<i>Clay v. Dormire</i> , 37 S.W.3d 214 (Mo. 2000) .....	5
<i>Cole v. Roper</i> , 783 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	5
<i>Colvin v. Taylor</i> , 324 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	2, 3
<i>Dataphase Systems Inc. v. CL Systems Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Dunn v. Madison</i> , 138 S. Ct. 9 (2019) .....	5, 9
<i>Ford v. Wainright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	4
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S.Ct. 770 (2011) .....	3
<i>Herrara v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	8
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Madison v. Alabama</i> , 139 S. Ct. 718 (2019).....	4
<i>Mazurka v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	11
<i>McKim v. Cassady</i> , 457 S.W.3d 831 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Meadows v. Delo</i> , 99 F.3d 280 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Moore-El v. Luebbers</i> , 446 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	6
<i>Nash v. Russell</i> , 807 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. (2007).....	4
<i>Pitts v. Norris</i> , 85 F.3d 348 (8th Cir. 1996).....	6

<i>Roll v. Carnahan</i> , 225 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1994) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Amrine v. Roper</i> , 102 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. 2003) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Jaynes</i> , 63 S.W.3d 210 (Mo. 2001) .....	5
<i>Weeks v. Bowersox</i> , 119 F.3d 1342 (8th Cir. 1997) (en banc) .....	7
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1697 (2014) .....	3
<i>Winfield v. Steele</i> , 755 F.3d 629 (8th Cir. 2014) (en banc) .....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) .....	4
28 U.S.C. 2444(b)(1) .....	9
Section 2254(d)(1) .....	4
